

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Chapter 18.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Albion.

Resolved, that the sum of three hundred and forty-two dollars and forty-two cents be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the treasurer of the town of Albion for said town, the same being for moneys paid by said town for the expense of supporting Henrietta Lewis, Ernest Stratton and Nellie Knight, insane persons unable to support themselves, and who had no relatives of sufficient ability, legally bound to support them. Approved February 6, 1913.

Chapter 19.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Solon.

Resolved, that the sum of fifty-nine dollars and thirty-two cents is hereby appropriated to be paid to the town of Solon, to reimburse said town for relief furnished William F. Winsbury and family in the year nineteen hundred and ten.

Approved February 6, 1913.

Chapter 20.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Pomological Society.

Whereas, the question of better fruit for the State of Maine is of the greatest importance to our State's welfare, now, therefore, be it,

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars annually, to be paid to the Maine State Pomological Society, this amount to be used by the society for the purpose of promoting the interests of better fruit growing in Maine by holding an annual exhibition, wherein premiums on horticultural products shall be paid, and such field meetings as may be thought profitable by the Executive Committee, and for the payment of any other incidental expenses thereof, including salaries of not over two hundred dollars; provided an itemized account of all moneys expended be rendered each year to the Commissioner of Agriculture, and upon his approval and presentation of proper vouchers, said appropriation shall be paid.

Approved February 11, 1913.

Maine State Pomological Society, in favor of

Solon, town of, in favor of.

Снар. 18

Albion, town of, in favor of.